10-16-2001

HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of

101875386

Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.

1. Name of conveying

Metso Minerals (Milwaukee) Inc.

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Swedish Remedy Holding AB Länsmansvägen 9 81800 Valbo Sweden

Additional conveying party(ies)

NO

3. Nature of conveyance:

ASSIGNMENT

Execution Date:

09/27/2001

(for all applications listed below)

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application Number(s):

09/755,430

09/758,680

09/755,705

09/754,992

09/755,431

09/755,694

09/758,677

B. Patent Number(s):

Additional numbers attached? YES

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Jeffrey S. Gundersen

FOLEY & LARDNER

Firstar Center

777 East Wisconsin Avenue

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-5367 X Check Enclosed

Charge to deposit account

7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):

8. Deposit account number:

6. Total number of applications/patents involved:

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account.

Jeffrey S. Gundersen

Name of person signing

\$280.00

00000180 09755430 10/15/2001 DBYRNE

tal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3

01 FC:581 001.1088366.1

REEL: 012237 FRAME: 0742

PATENT

SCHEDULE A

Applications for United States Letters Patent

U.S. Serial No.	Title	Inventor(s)	Filing Date
09/755,430	Gyratory Crusher Bearing Retainer System	Zortman et al.	January 5, 2001
	System		
09/758,680	Wear Protection For A Rock Crushing System	Van Mullem	January 11, 2001
09/755,705	Gyratory Crusher Dust Seal System	Zortman et al.	January 5, 2001
09/754,992	Gyratory Crusher Mainshaft	Van Mullem	January 5, 2001
09/755,431	Gyratory Crusher Spider Guards	Van Mullem	January 5, 2001
09/755,694	Rock Crusher Seal	Van Mullem et al.	January 5, 2001
09/758,677	Gyratory Crusher Spider Piston	Davis et al.	January 11, 2001

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 012237 FRAME: 0743

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Metso Minerals (Milwaukee) Inc. (formerly known as Nordberg Inc.), a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 3073 South Chase Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53207 ("ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the applications for United States Letters Patents as set forth on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Swedish Remedy Holding AB, Swedish corporation No. 556610-2868, having a place of business at Länsmansvägen 9, 81800, Valbo, Sweden ("ASSIGNEE"), has agreed to acquire from ASSIGNOR the above referenced patent applications and ASSIGNOR has agreed to transfer to ASSIGNEE such patent applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the abovereferenced patent applications and inventions covered thereby and improvements thereto, any and all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, extensions or reissues thereof, together with all rights, interests and obligations running toward or granted to ASSIGNOR under any previously executed assignment agreements between the inventor of each invention embodied in the above-referenced patent applications and ASSIGNOR or any of its predecessors in title, and together with any and all claims and demands ASSIGNOR or its predecessors may have, at law or in equity, whether presently known, unknown, accrued or to accrue, arising out of past or present infringements of the claims of such patent applications, including the right to recover all claims for damages and compensation. Such right, title and interest shall be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made.

ASSIGNOR further hereby sells and assigns to ASSIGNEE its foreign rights to said inventions in all patent granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications or to obtain patents for said inventions in its own name in said countries under the terms of the Paris Convention for the Protection of Intellectual Property, together with all of ASSIGNOR's rights of priority and all other rights under any and all international agreements to which the United States adheres. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests any official, whose duty it is to issue in any country a patent or patents on said inventions or improvements, to issue patent or patents to ASSIGNEE or its nominees, successors or assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Metso Minerals (Milwaukee) Inc. has caused this assignment to be signed by a duly authorized officer this 27th day of September, 2001.

By: Robert M. Wissing, Secretary/Treasurer

On this 2001 day of said county, appeared ROBERT M. WISSING, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Mary E. Musler

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 02/02/2003

(Seal)

Page 1 of 2

RECORDED: 10/05/2001

1074180

PATENT REEL: 012237 FRAME: 0744